

FILED
02-10-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III
CASE NO. 2021AP001346-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JOBERT L. MOLDE,

Defendant-Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENTS AND ORDERS, ENTERED IN
THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR DUNN COUNTY, CASE NO. 17 CF 34,
THE HONORABLE ROD W. SMELTZER, PRESIDING**

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF

ROBERT PAUL MAXEY
State Bar No. 1112746

NELSON DEFENSE GROUP
811 First Street, Ste. 101
Hudson, WI 54016
(715) 386-2694
robert@nelsondefensegroup.com

Attorneys for the Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4-8
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	9
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	10
ARGUMENT	20
I. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY INEFFECTIVE WHEN SHE FAILED TO OBJECT TO THE JUROR’S QUESTION CONCERNING THE FREQUENCY OF FALSE SEXUAL ASSAULT REPORTS.....	20
a. Legal Standards -- Ineffective Assistance of Counsel.	20
b. Trial Counsel was constitutionally ineffective for not objecting to the juror’s question when the question was nearly certain to elicit an inadmissible opinion.....	22
1. The juror’s question was likely to elicit an impermissible expert opinion on L.M.’s credibility.	22
2. The juror’s question was likely to elicit an expert opinion that went beyond the scope of what the circuit court allowed and contrary to the requirements of <i>Daubert</i> and Wis. Stat. § 907.02(1).....	30
II. ALTERNATIVELY, TRIAL COUNSEL WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY INEFFECTIVE WHEN SHE DID NOT MOVE FOR A MISTRIAL ONCE SWENSON ANSWERED THE JUROR’S QUESTION.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED

	<u>Page</u>
III. ALTERNATIVELY, TRIAL COUNSEL WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO SEEK THE ADMISSION OF RELEVANT OPINION EVIDENCE REGARDING L.M.’S LACK OF TRUTHFULNESS AND HONESTY UNDER WIS. STAT. § 906.08(1)	35
IV. ALTERNATIVELY, TRIAL COUNSEL WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY INEFFECTIVE WHEN SHE WITHDREW HER OBJECTION TO THE ADMISSION OF PRIOR ACTS	37
CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	passim
<i>Duncan v. Ornoski</i> , 528 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2008).....	36, 38
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 307 F.2d 883 (5th Cir. 1962).....	34
<i>Edgington v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 361 (1896).....	35
<i>In re Commitment of Jones</i> , 2018 WI 44, 381 Wis. 2d 284, 911 N.W.2d 97	31–32
<i>In re Termination of Parental Rights to Daniel R.S.</i> , 2005 WI 160, 286 Wis. 2d 278, 706 N.W.2d 269	32
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948).....	35
<i>Oseman v. State</i> , 32 Wis. 2d 523, 145 N.W.2d 766 (1966).....	34–35
<i>People v. Julian</i> , 34 Cal. App. 5th 878, 246 Cal. Rptr. 3d 517 (2019).....	27
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> , 43 Cal. 3d 171, 729 P.2d 839 (1987).....	38
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 527 A.2d 276 (Del. 1987)	26
<i>Reynoso v. Giurbino</i> , 462 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2006).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Riley v. Payne</i> , 352 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>Sanders v. Ratelle</i> , 21 F.3d 1446 (9th Cir. 1994).....	38–39
<i>Snowden v. Singletary</i> , 135 F.3d 732 (11th Cir. 1998).....	passim
<i>State v. Breitzman</i> , 2017 WI 100, 378 Wis. 2d 431, 904 N.W.2d 93	21
<i>State v. Cooks</i> , 2006 WI App 262, 297 Wis. 2d 633, 726 N.W.2d 322.....	37
<i>State v. Cuyler</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 133, 327 N.W.2d 662 (1983).....	35–36
<i>State v. Echols</i> , 2013 WI App 58, 348 Wis. 2d 81, 831 N.W.2d 768.....	34
<i>State v. Felton</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 485, 329 N.W.2d 161 (1983).....	20
<i>State v. Giese</i> , 2014 WI App 92, 356 Wis. 2d 796, 854 N.W.2d 687.....	31–32
<i>State v. Harvey</i> , 139 Wis. 2d 353, 407 N.W.2d 235, (1987).....	21
<i>State v. Haseltine</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 92, 352 N.W.2d 673 (Ct. App. 1984)	passim
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 121, 449 N.W.2d 845 (1990).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Kleser,</i> 2010 WI 88, 328 Wis. 2d 42, 786 N.W.2d 144	23–24
<i>State v. Krueger,</i> 2008 WI App 162, 314 Wis. 2d 605, 762 N.W.2d 114.....	23
<i>State v. Lindsey,</i> 149 Ariz. 472, 720 P.2d 73 (1986).....	26–27
<i>State v. MacRae,</i> 141 N.H. 106, 677 A.2d 698 (1996)	27
<i>State v. Morales-Pedrosa,</i> 2016 WI App 38, 369 Wis. 2d 75, 879 N.W.2d 772.....	passim
<i>State v. O’Brien,</i> 223 Wis. 2d 303, 588 N.W.2d 8 (1999).....	37
<i>State v. Pitsch,</i> 124 Wis. 2d 628, 369 N.W.2d 711 (1985).....	20
<i>State v. Romero,</i> 147 Wis. 2d 264, 432 N.W.2d 899 (1988).....	23, 30, 34
<i>State v. Savage,</i> 2020 WI 93, 395 Wis. 2d 1, 951 N.W.2d 838	29
<i>State v. Smith,</i> 207 Wis. 2d 258, 558 N.W.2d 379 (1997).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Sullivan,</i> 216 Wis. 2d 768, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998).....	40
<i>State v. Thiel,</i> 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305	21
<i>State v. Tutlewski,</i> 231 Wis. 2d 379, 605 N.W.2d 561 (Ct. App. 1999).....	35
<i>State v. Vidrine,</i> 9 So. 3d 1095 (La. Ct. App. 2009).....	27
<i>State v. W.B.,</i> 205 N.J. 588, 17 A.3d 187 (2011).....	27
<i>State v. Williams,</i> 858 S.W.2d 796 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993).....	27
<i>Strickland v. Washington,</i> 466 U.S. 688 (1984).....	20, 33, 35, 38
<i>Tucker v. Ozmint,</i> 350 F.3d 433 (4th Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>United States v. Barb,</i> 20 F.3d 694 (6th Cir. 1994).....	40
<i>United States v. Brooks,</i> 64 M.J. 325 (C.A.A.F. 2007)	passim
<i>United States v. Burke,</i> 781 F.2d 1234 (7th Cir. 1985).....	35
<i>United States v. Roenigk,</i> 810 F.2d 809 (8th Cir. 1987).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Slade</i> , 627 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	40
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	38
<i>Williams v. Washington</i> , 59 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 1995)	39
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 90 S.W.3d 391 (Tex. Ct. App. 2002)	24–27
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	20
Wis. Const. art. I, § 7	20
 Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(1)(a)2	9
Wis. Stat. § 906.08	15
Wis. Stat. § 906.08(1)	9, 19, 35
Wis. Stat. § 907.02	31
Wis. Stat. § 907.02(1)	22, 30–31
Wis. Stat. § 948.02(1)(b)	10, 18
Wis. Stat. § 948.06(1)	10, 18
